
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 18 June 2020 Time 10.00 am 

Venue Remote Meeting 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Stacey Worthington 01952 382061 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer David Sidaway, Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillor S Davies Leader 
 Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Enforcement, Community Safety and 
Customer Services 

 Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 
 Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member for Leisure, Libraries and 

Culture 
 Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, 

Commercial Services and Regeneration 
 Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member for Council Finance and 

Governance 
 Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy, Historic 

& Natural Environment and Climate Change 
 Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children, Young People, 

Education and Lifelong Learning 
 Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member for Cooperative Communities, 

Engagement and Partnerships 
 Councillor D Wright Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, 

Transport and Infrastructure 
   
Invitees: Councillor A J Eade Conservative 
 Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrats 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 3 - 14 

Key  
 

4.   Service & Financial Planning Report - 
2019/20 Outturn 

Cllr R C Evans 15 - 48 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
      
Key  
 

5.   Telford & Wrekin's Specialist & 
Supported Accommodation Strategy 
2020-2025 
 

Cllr A J Burford 
Cllr D Wright 

49 - 78 

      
Key  
 

6.   Telford & Wrekin Consultation Draft 
Housing Strategy 2020-2025 
 

Cllr D Wright 79 - 112 

      
   
 

7.   The Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 
 

Cllr R C Evans 113 - 132 

      
   
 

8.   Representation on Outside Bodies 2020-
21 
 

Cllr S Davies 133 - 142 

      
Key  
 

9.   Local Growth Fund - Stronger 
Communities 
 

Cllr D Wright 143 - 146 

      
  
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 20 February 2020 
at 10.00 am in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters 

Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 2 MARCH 2020) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, R Mehta, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes and 
D Wright.  
 
Also Present: Councillor W L Tomlinson, (Liberal Democrat and Independent 
Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor A J Eade, Conservative Group Leader 
 
CAB-41 Declarations Of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-42 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 January 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-43 Financial Management 2019/20 
 
Key Decision identified as Financial Management Report 2019/20 in the 
Notice of Key Decisions published on 22 January 2020. 
 
Councillor L D Carter, Cabinet Member: Finance, Commercial Services & 
Economic Development, presented the report of the Director: Finance & 
Human Resources (Chief Financial Officer).  
 
The Service & Financial Planning Strategy, also considered at this meeting, 
set the context of the continuing and prolonged financial challenges facing the 
Council in the medium term due to significant reductions in Government 
funding and increased demand for services, such as care for vulnerable adults 
and children, inflation and other pressures. It also emphasised the high 
degree of uncertainty over future funding beyond next year. The projected 
year-end position for 2019/20 was that spend would be within budget with 
£1.1m unused contingency funds estimated to be available at the end of the 
year.  The final outturn would depend on the level of any unexpected 
pressures in the last couple of months of the year, for example additional 
social care costs or road gritting costs should the weather over the remaining 
winter period be particularly severe.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
This placed the Council in a robust position as it moved into 2020/21 and 
demonstrated a continuation of the Council’s long track record of active and 
effective financial management despite the severe financial challenges that 
the Council had faced. The Council continued to exercise a high degree of 
financial control through active budget management by Cabinet Members, 
Senior Managers and budget holders across the organisation. The Council’s 
aim was to sustain this position over the final few weeks of the year but also to 
look to make further improvements, as in prev
[...]
ouncil has not had to make any unplanned use of reserves in 
2019/20 and has retained a prudent level of balances set aside which 
will support the delivery of the Service & Financial Planning Strategy in 
future years and will help to support the Council during the 
unprecedented period that we are now in.  This is critical with the scale 
and uncertainty of the pressures arising from the CV-19 pandemic 
impacting on 2020/21 in terms of both financial planning and continuing 
financial resilience. 
 
The gross revenue budget for 2019/20 was £398m and the net budget 
was £121m.  The estimated revenue outturn position is within budget by 
£0.146m (which is equivalent to only -0.12% of net budget) after the 
proposed transfers to reserves and balances have been made.  This 
position has been achieved after delivering £6.1m of budget savings in 
2019/20, on top of the £117m made in the previous 10 years giving a 
total of just over £123m - equivalent to around £1,500pa for every home 
in the borough.  The outturn position cannot be finalised at the time of 
writing this report because the government have yet to issue the form 
required to finalise the calculation of section 31 grants for finalisation of 
the business rates position.  However, estimates have been made and 
a delegation is sought in the recommendations to this report to enable 
any necessary final changes to the accounts to be made.  The year-end 
position has also allowed a limited number of one off investments in key 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

areas to be made helping to make the borough a better place to live, 
work, learn, visit and do business in.   
Within the outturn position, the Council has been able to create the 
following provisions to support its priorities including: 
 

 £0.3m to support a range of environmental issues 

 £0.4m to support Unemployment initiatives 
 

The funding outlook for the medium term is very uncertain.  Due to the 
impact of Covid19, the Government has confir
[...]
erspend of £3.7m.  Spend during the year was higher than 
the budget as  there was an increasing number of more expensive 
specialist placements for looked after children with complex and 
severe behaviours or emotional health needs over the course of the 
year.   The Council has invested additional funding of £4.958m into 
the Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support budget in 2020/21 
highlighting the very high priority placed by the Council on 
safeguarding children.  A cost improvement plan is in place which is 
monitored on a regular basis by senior managers and Cabinet 
Members. 
 

 Adult Social Care ended the year with a service overspend of 
£2.6m.  As reported throughout the year, the cost of purchasing care 
packages from external providers and high demand led to a pressure 
which was £4.9m at the end of the year.  This was mitigated by 
additional income totalling £1.7m from CCG funding and client 
contributions and underspends elsewhere in the Service.  As part of 
the budget strategy approved by Council in March 2020, the Council 
has committed additional investment totalling £3.926m into the Adult 
Social Care budget in 2020/21.  The Service also has a Cost 
Improvement Plan in place to deliver better outcomes and 
efficiencies. 
 

1.2 2019/20 Capital Outturn. 
Capital spend ended the year at £41.84m against an approved estimate 
of £53.17m which was in the main due to re-phasing expenditure into 
2020/21.  The re-phasing of planned spending will generate some further 
treasury management benefits in 2020/21.  
 

1.3 Income Monitoring 
Collection rates for 2019/20 are behind the targets set for Council Tax, 
Business Rates and Sales Ledger.    Covid-19 has impacted on some 
taxpayers ability to pay in March and this trend will continue into 2020/21.  
Ultimately, all debt will be pursued and will continue to be collected after 
the end of the financial year with appropriate recovery avenues being 
pursued at appropriate times. 

 
1.4 NuPlace Ltd 

2019/20 was the fifth year of operation for NuPlace Ltd, the Council’s 
wholly owned housing investment company.  NuPlace is a separate legal 
entity and as such prepares its own accounts but as NuPlace is wholly 
owned by the Council consolidated group accounts are also 
prepared.  The unaudited accounts show that NuPlace generated an 
operating profit before taxation of £0.573m in 2019/20 (£0.492m in 
2018/19) and as planned no dividend was distributed.  The Council also 

Page 17



 

4 

received income from NuPlace totalling £1.2m during 2019/20 (£1.2m in 
2018/19) net of additional interest and other marginal costs. 

 
1.5 General 
 The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

extend the deadlines for authorities to complete the annual accounts for 
2019/20 due to the disruption caused by Coronavirus.  The period of 
public inspection is now on, or before, the first working day in September 
and the audited Statement of Accounts (SOA) must be published by 30 
November at the latest.  Subject to staff availability, it is our intention to 
circulate the draft SOA to Audit Committee in early to mid-June, followed 
by the period of public inspection.  Officers have been in discussion with 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors who hope to complete 
the audit in September, therefore it is anticipated that the final, audited 
SOA will be presented to the 1 October Audit Committee.  

 
1.6 Summaries of the outturn on revenue and capital along with major 

variations are shown as appendices to this report.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
2.1 Cabinet Members are asked to approve the following recommendations 

which will go forward to Full Council for final approval: 
 
(i)       To approve: 
 
- the Revenue outturn position for 2019/20,which is subject to audit by the 

Council’s external auditors, and related virements in Appendix 3  
 
- the transfers and changes to reserves and associated approval to the 

relevant Directors to spend the reserves detailed in section 5  
 
(ii) To approve the Capital outturn position and related supplementary 

estimates, re-phasing and virements shown in Appendix 4 and as 
summarised in the report 

 
(iii) To grant delegated authority to the Director: Finance & HR to make any  

changes required as the outturn is finalised (including the calculation of 
section 31 grants), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Council 
Finance & Governance 

 
(iv) To note the performance against income targets 
 
(v) To approve the 2020/21 Public Health Grant and update the 2020/21 

budget strategy accordingly 

 
 
  

Page 18



 

5 

3.0 SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Priority 
Plan objective(s)? 

Yes Delivery of all priority objectives 
depend on the effective use of 
available resources.  Financial 
management ensures best use of 
resources. 

 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

Outturn forms the basis of the formal statement 
of accounts which will be circulated to the Audit 
Committee in draft format in early June.  The 
statement of accounts will then be audited and 
the final version will be published before the 30 
November deadline. 
 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes  The financial impacts are detailed 
throughout the report. 
 

LEGAL ISSUES No  None directly arising from this report.  
The S151 Officer has a statutory duty 
to monitor income and expenditure 
and to take action if overspends 
/shortfalls emerge.  The Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2020 have changed the 
dates for publication of the audited 
Statement of Accounts to 30 
November and the period of public 
inspection to on or before the first 
working day in September, for 
2019/20 only,  as a result of the 
disruption caused by coronavirus.   

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

No  Budget holders actively manage their 
budgets and the many financial risks 
and challenges that Council
[...]

 
 
4. INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (“the Regulations”), 

the Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
(“AGS”).  It is best practice for the AGS to be signed by the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive.  This statement should be 
approved in advance of, and accompany, the annual statement of 
accounts. 

 
4.2  The AGS for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1 and has been 

developed based upon the requirements of the Regulations and 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance.  The AGS includes a draft action plan 
(Annex 1) to ensure that the Council continues to improve its existing 
governance arrangements. The action plan may need further 
development once all AGS certifications have been received. A final 
version of the action plan will be presented to the Audit Committee for 
final approval in July 2020. 

 
4.3 The action plan attached to the 2018/19 AGS (implemented during 

2019/20) has been reviewed and updated to reflect current progress.  
Any actions still in progress from the 2019/19 plan have been 
incorporated into the 2019/20 plan. 

 
4.4 The AGS and the Local Code of Good Governance outlines that the 

Council has a robust governance framework in place but that it is 
continually reviewing procedures to maintain and demonstrate good 
corporate governance.  It is supported by risk management and sound 
systems of internal control which are paramount in the financially 
constrained circumstances within which the Council operates.  The 
Council can be assured that, during 2019/20, including during 
organisational changes, periods of flooding response and the 
response to the global Covid-19 pandemic, the existing or revised 
governance arrangements have continued to support proper and 
appropriate governance.  Where required, changes to procedures 
have been agreed by SMT and changes to the Constitution have been 
agreed by full Council via the Council’s Constitution Committee. 

 
4.5 Assurance for the AGS is provided by all areas of the Council and 

externally by the following:- 
 

a) Leader of the Council and Chief Executive – who sign the AGS to 
acknowledge their responsibilities; 

b) Senior management – the Chief Executive, Executive Directors 
and Directors; 

c) Chief Financial Officer 
d) Monitoring Officer 

Page 115



e) Members – Scrutiny arrangements, Standards Committee, Audit 
Committee and other Regulatory Committees; 

f) Internal Audit; 
g) Partners; 
h) External Audit; and 
i) Other external inspection agencies 

 
4.6 The 2019/20 AGS sets out adherence to the Council’s governance 

arrangements that were in operation during the period 1 April 2019 to 
21 March 2020 and measures the effectiveness of them. 

 
4.7 The Council’s current Code of Good Governance was approved on 29 

May 2018 to reflect the CIPFA/SOLACE framework including any 
revised principles, guidance and good practice received in the 
preceding year. A revision of the code will be presented to Audit 
Committee during 2020/21.  

 
 
5. IMPACT ASSESSMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Not applicable. 
 
6. PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
May 2019. 
 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
Report prepared by: 
 
Rob Montgomery, Audit & Governance Team Leader, Telephone: 01952 
383103 
 
Tracey Drummond, Principal Auditor, Telephone: 01952 383105 

Page 116



1 
 

Appendix A 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required to produce an Annual 

Governance Statement to accompany the Statement of Accounts which is approved by the 
Audit Committee.  

 
             The Annual Governance Statement outlines that the Council has been adhering to the Local 

Code of Corporate Governance, continually reviewing policies and procedures to maintain 
and demonstrate good corporate governance and that it has in place robust systems of 
internal control. 

 
             The Council has adopted the Code of Corporate Gover
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET -  18 JUNE 2020 
          
LOCAL GROWTH FUND - STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROSPERITY & INVESTMENT  
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR DAVID WRIGHT, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ECONOMY, HOUSING, TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE          

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPSALS 
 
1.1 In November 2019, the Council were made aware of an anticipated underspend against 

the Local Growth Fund, administered by the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership 

(LEP). 

 

1.2 In response to this the LEP launched an urgent call for eligible projects, involving a 

rigorous selection process including the submission of expressions of interest and full 

business cases within challenging timescales.  

 

1.3 Timescales were driven by a requirement to spend the grant by end of March 2021 to 

avoid clawback by central government, with the identified projects needing to be 

delivered in their entirety, with associated outputs realised, by the end of March 2025.  

 

1.4 The Council’s Stronger Communities proposal, was approved for funding, subject to 

finalising formal Funding Agreement, by the LEP Board on 24 March 2020.   

 

1.5 In order to meet the timescales for the Funding Agreement with the LEP, a Strong Leader 

Decision was taken to utilise  £11.85m from the Regeneration and Investment Fund 

approved by full Council on 5 march 2020 to deliver the programme and provide the 

match funding required for project delivery.  Additionally, the Leader recommends to full 

Council that the LEP funding be included within the Budget Strategy.  This report  seeks 

the endorsement of these decisions. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 

That Cabinet endorses the decisions taken as part of the Strong Leader 
Decision  as detailed  in Appendix 1 to this report (which is exempt from 
publication under paragraph 3, part 1, schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972)   
 
That Cabinet endorses the Decision to acquire the strategic site in the Telford 
Town Centre as set out in para 4.7 of the Report  
 
That Cabinet endorses the delivery of the Stronger Communities package to 
deliver borough wide regeneration, job creation and new homes to directly 
meet housing need.  

 
 
  

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



3.0  SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Priority Plan objective(s)? 

Yes Regenerate those neighbourhoods in need and work to 
ensure that local people have access to suitable housing 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

Yes In addition to meeting general housing need, the delivery of 
accessible and adaptable properties will increase the 
availability of high quality housing within the Borough for 
people with mobility issues. 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 

Local Growth Fund grant needs to be expended by end March 2021 
with projects delivered in their entirety by end March 2025.   

FINANCIAL / VALUE 
FOR MONEY 
IMPACT 

Yes The Stronger Communities Grant bid totals £7m. This 
funding, allocated from Local Growth Funding, must be 
spent and defrayed by 31 March 2021. 
 
Full Council on 5th March 2020 approved the establishment 
of a “Regeneration and Investment Fund” of £60m.  
 
This report seeks endorsement to the Decision for an 
allocation from this fund to support the delivery of the 
Stronger Communities programme. 
 
DR 15/5/20 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes The Council has the necessary powers to undertake the 
activities identified in this report.  Legal advice was provided 
in relation to the grant application. Ongoing legal advice will 
be provided  in relation to all projects undertaken as part of 
the Stronger Communities programme.       
 
Legal representation is available to the Place Board and 
governance advice is provided, as appropriate. 
 
In the disposal of any land the Council has a statutory duty 
to obtain best con

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 18 June 2020 at 
10.00 am in Remote Meeting 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2020 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2020) 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling and 
D Wright.  
 
Also Present:  Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent Group Leader) 
 
CAB-1 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2020 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-3 Service & Financial Planning Report - 2019/20 Outturn 
 
Key Decision identified as 2019/20 Outturn Report and Initial Trends for 
2020/21 in the Notice of Key Decisions published on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Finance, Commercial Services 
and the Economy presented the report of the Director: Finance & Human 
Resources, Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that despite the significant financial impacts relating 
to the flooding of Ironbridge Gorge and the start of the coronavirus (CV-19) 
pandemic, the Council had ended the year in a positive financial position. The 
Council had not had to make any use of unplanned reserves in 2019/20 and 
had retained a prudent level of balances. This would support the Council in 
the current uncertain time. 
 
The gross revenue budget for 2019/20 was £398m and the net budget was 
£121m.  The revenue outturn position was within budget with a final net 
underspend of £0.146m (which was equivalent to only -0.12% of net budget) 
after the proposed transfers to reserves and balances had been made.  This 
position had been achieved after delivering £6.1m of budget savings in 
2019/20, on top of the £117m made in the previous 10 years giving a total of 
£123m - equivalent to around £1,500pa for every home in the Borough. 
 



 

 

The funding outlook for the medium term was very uncertain. The 
Government had confirmed that, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the planned 
review of local government finance system would not be implemented.  
However, there had been no confirmation of the funding levels for 2021/22, 
and it was anticipated that the Council would need to identify £4.6m savings in 
2020/21 and around £18.4m of further savings in 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 
The key areas of pressures during 2019/20 were noted. It was reported that: 
 

 Children’s Safeguarding & Early Help ended the year with a service 
overspend of £3.7m.  Spend during the year was higher than the 
budget as there was an increasing number of more expensive 
specialist placements for looked after children with complex and severe 
behavioural or emotional health needs over the course of the year.   
The Council had invested additional funding of £4.958m into the 
Children’s Safeguarding & Family Support budget over the next year 
highlighting the very high priority placed by the Council on safeguarding 
children.  A cost improvement plan was in place which was monitored 
on a regular basis by senior managers and Cabinet Members. 

 

 Adult Social Care ended the year with a service overspend of £2.6m.  
As reported throughout the year, the cost of purchasing care packages 
from external providers and high demand led to a pressure of £4.9m.  
This was mitigated by additional income totalling £1.7m from CCG 
funding and client contributions.  As part of the 2020/21 budget 
strategy, the Council had committed additional investment totalling 
£3.926m into the Adult Social Care budget over the next three years.  
The Service also had a Cost Improvement Plan in place to deliver 
better outcomes and efficiencies 

 
The Capital Outturn position 2019/20 was noted; capital spend ended the year 
at £41.84m against an approved estimate of £53.17m which was largely due 
to re-phasing expenditure into 2020/21.  
 
The income monitoring position was noted; overall cash collection was behind 
the targets set for Council Tax, Business Rates and Sales Ledger. The Covid-
19 pandemic had impacted on some taxpayers ability to pay in March 2020, 
which would continue into 2020/21. Ultimately, all debt would be pursued and 
collected at the end of the financial year with appropriate recovery avenues 
pursued at appropriate times.  
 
It was noted that 2019/20 was the fifth year of operation for NuPlace Ltd, the 
Council’s wholly owned housing investment company.  NuPlace was a 
separate legal entity and as such prepared its own accounts but as NuPlace 
was wholly owned by the Council, consolidated group accounts were also 
prepared.  The unaudited accounts showed that NuPlace had generated an 
operating profit before taxation of £0.573m in 2019/20 but as expected no 
dividend was distributed.  The Council also received income from NuPlace 
totalling £1.2m during 2019/20 net of additional interest and other marginal 
costs. 



 

 

 
It was reported that the draft formal statement of accounts would be 
considered at the Audit committee in mid-June 2020 and would be audited by 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, during June and July, the 
accounts would also be available for public inspection for 30 working days 
following this.  Summaries of the outturn on revenue and capital along with 
major variations were shown as appendices to the report.   
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the efforts made by officers and the local 
community during the current pandemic. A discussion was held regarding 
Adult Social Care and Cabinet Members stated that further funding was 
required from government for this essential service area.   
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that – 
 
(a) the Revenue outturn position for 2019/20 and related virements in 

Appendix 3 of the report which is subject to audit by the Council’s 
external auditors be approved;  

 
(b) the transfers to reserves and associated approval to the relevant 

Assistant Directors to spend the reserves detailed in section 5 of the 
report be approved;  

 
(c) the Capital outturn position and related supplementary estimates, re-

phasing and virements shown in Appendix 4 of the report and as 
summarised in the report be approved;   

 
(d) that delegated authority be granted to the Director: Finance & HR to 

make any changes required as the outturn is finalised (including the 
calculation of section 31 grants), in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Council Finance and Governance;  

 
(e) the performance against income targets be noted; and 
 
(f) the 2020/21 Public Health Grant be approved and the 2020/21 budget 

strategy be updated accordingly  
 
CAB-4 Telford & Wrekin's Specialist & Supported Accommodation 

Strategy 2020-2025 
 
Key Decision identified as Specialist Housing Strategy: Promoting 
Independence, Health & Wellbeing in the Notice of Key Decisions published 
on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor D Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. 
 
The report proposed the Council’s Specialist & Supported Accommodation 
Strategy 2020-2025 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report). The strategy was 



 

 

the culmination of work to understand the current and anticipated demand in 
housing specifically for vulnerable people. The strategy set out the Council’s 
vision for the provision of such accommodation. 
 
The objectives in the strategy included making best use of existing 
accommodation, development of a range of new accommodation and 
supporting people in their own accommodation. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report. Support for rough sleepers during the 
Covid-19 pandemic was noted and Members stated that this must continue 
after the pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED – that; 
 

a) Telford & Wrekin’s Specialist & Supported Accommodation 
Strategy 2020-2025 outlined in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved ; 
 

b) Authority be delegated to the Director for Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure to develop Supplementary Planning Guidance to 
support the implementation of the Strategy. 

 
CAB-5 Telford & Wrekin Consultation Draft Housing Strategy 2020-

2025 
 
Key Decision identified as Telford & Wrekin Housing Strategy, 2020-25 in 
the Notice of Key Decisions published on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor D Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. 
 
The report summarised the strategy for housing within the Borough. The 
strategy centred around three key objectives: 

 Creation of sustainable, accessible, affordable and integrated 
communities 

 Making the best use of existing homes and 

 To provide homes to support and empower the most vulnerable people. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the focus on making best use of existing homes 
and the use of grants to make improvements to homes, such as increasing 
their fuel efficiency.  
 
RESOLVED that the launch of the Council’s draft Housing Strategy, 
included at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 
 
CAB-6 The Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 



 

 

Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance & Governance 
presented the joint report of the Chief Finance Officer and the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.  
  
Under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the Council was required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement, and it was best practice that it 
was signed by the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council. The Statement 
accompanied the Annual Accounts.  The Statement included an action plan to 
ensure that the Council continued to improve its existing governance 
arrangements. The action plan attached to the 2018/19 statement 
(implemented during 2019/20) had been reviewed and updated and was 
appended to the report.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Good Governance 
outlined that the Council was continually reviewing and improving its 
procedures to maintain and demonstrate good corporate governance, and that 
it had in place robust systems of internal control. The Council could be 
assured that during 2019/20, including during organisational changes, periods 
of flooding response and the response to the global Covid-19 pandemic, the 
existing arrangements had continued to support proper governance.  
Assurance for the Annual Governance Statement was provided by all areas of 
the Council including senior management, Members, the Chief Financial 
Officer, the Monitoring Officer and internal audit.  
 
The Council’s current Code of Good Governance, had been approved on 29 
May 2018 to reflect the CIPFA/SOLACE framework including revised 
principles, guidance and good practice received during the preceding year. A 
revision of the code would be presented to the Audit Committee during 
2020/21.   
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20, attached 
as Appendix A to the report, be approved and that the information in the 
report be noted. 
 
 
CAB-7 Representation on Outside Bodies 2020-21 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Councillor S Davies, Leader, presented the report of the Associate Director: 
Policy &Governance which set out the appointments to outside bodies that the 
Council was required to make for 2020/21.   Nominations had been sought 
from the political groups for those appointments that were not by position.  
Following discussions with the political groups, a list of representatives for 
approval by Cabinet had been proposed, and this was tabled as Appendix 1.  
 
 
RESOLVED – that the nominations to represent the Council on Outside 
Bodies for 2020/21, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 



 

 

 
CAB-8 Local Growth Fund - Stronger Communities 
 
Key Decision identified as Delivering Stronger Communities in the Notice 
of Key Decisions published on 20 May 2020. 
 
Councillor D Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. 
 
The report sought endorsement of a Strong Leader Decision in relation to the 
Stronger Communities programme. The Marches Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) had identified an anticipated underspend against the Local Growth 
Fund in November 2019 and launched a call for eligible projects. The 
Council’s Stronger Communities proposal was approved for this funding by 
the LEP Board on 24 March 2020. The grant would be used to fund the 
purchase of land in the Station Quarter of Telford, bringing a brownfield site 
back into use.  
 
RESOLVED – that; 
 

a) The decisions taken as part of the Strong Leader Decision as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report (which is exempt from 
publication under paragraph 3, part 1, schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972) be endorsed; 
 

b) The decision to acquire the strategic site in the Telford Town 
Centre as set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report be endorsed; 
 

c) The delivery of the Stronger Communities package to deliver 
borough wide regeneration, job creation and new homes to 
directly meet housing need be endorsed.  

 
The meeting ended at 11.13 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Jonathan Eatough 
Director: Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 24 JUNE 2020 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 9 July 2020 


